
  

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Companies Governance Executive Committee 

 
Date: Tuesday, 21 February 2023 
 
Time:  3.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Phil Wye     Direct Dial: 0115 876 4637 
 
 
Agenda 

 
 Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

3  Minutes  
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 17th December 2023 
 

3 - 6 

4  Work Programme  
For discussion and noting 
 

7 - 8 

5  Council owned company discussion - Nottingham City Homes  
 

 

6  Exclusion of the public  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

7  Council owned company discussion - Nottingham City Homes  
 

 

Public Document Pack



8  Exempt minutes  
Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023, for 
confirmation 
 

9 - 10 

9  Council owned companies - financial update  
Report of the Corporate Director for Finance and Resources 
 

11 - 62 

All items listed ‘under exclusion of the public’ will be heard in private. They have been 
included on the agenda as no representations against hearing the items in private were 
received 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens attending meetings are asked to arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of the 
meeting to be issued with visitor badges 

 

Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance. 

 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 

Companies Governance Executive Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 18 January 2022 
from 3.00 pm - 4.39 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Sally Longford (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Sam Webster 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Lisa Black - Director of Operations, Nottingham Revenues and Benefits 

Ltd 
Ian Edward - Strategic Advisor for Companies 
Honorary Alderman 
Brian Grocock 

- Chair of Board, Nottingham Revenues and Benefits Ltd 

Clive Heaphy - Corporate Director for Finance and Resources 
David Marshall - Principal Accountant, Nottingham Revenues and Benefits 

Ltd 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
 
Call-in 
This agenda does not contain and decisions eligible for call-in. 
 
51  Apologies for Absence 

 
None. 
 
52  Declarations of Interests 

 
In relation to items 5 and 7 (Council owned company discussion) in the interests of 
transparency Councillor Sam Webster declared that he was a Board member of 
Nottingham Revenues and Benefits Ltd. 
 
53  Minutes 

 
The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 2021 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
54  Work Plan 

 
The Committee noted the work plan for 2021/22 and that a refreshed work plan will 
be brought to the next meeting. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Companies Governance Executive Committee - 18.01.22 

2 

 
55  Council owned company discussion - Nottingham Revenues and 

Benefits Ltd 
 

This item does not contain any decisions which are eligible for call-in. 
 
The Committee received a presentation by Lisa Black, Director of Operations at 
Nottingham Revenues and Benefits Ltd (NRB), which highlighted the following: 
 
(a) NRB was formed on 1st November 2014 as a Public Sector owned company. 

Originally NRB was contracted to Northgate Public Services to deliver Revenue 
and Benefits services but this contract ended on 31st October 2021 and NRB now 
works directly for Nottingham City Council (NCC). NRB’s primary client is NCC 
but it also has contracts with other local authorities and private sector companies 
who deliver revenues and benefits services; 
 

(b) NRB’s Board of Directors meets quarterly and is made up of 3 serving Councillors 
and 3 external Directors. The Chair is a former Councillor external to NRB and 
NCC. The Board sets the budget, monitors financial performance, monitors 
contractual performance, reviews commercial activity and reviews risk;  
 

(c) governance with clients includes routine monitoring and reporting of performance 
across a range of key performance indicators, working with clients to respond to 
changes and forward planning to deal with any changes in policy, practice or local 
needs; 
 

(d) NRB’s business plan is due to be refreshed in 2022. It will include the 12 key 
performance measures for the primary contract with NCC, achievement of a 
sustainable financial position for the Company, commercial growth, the protection 
of existing jobs and opportunity for new jobs. NRB would like to expand and 
provide even more value to the Council by taking the opportunity to streamline, 
consolidate and increase efficiency where possible; 
 

(e) during the national lockdown, starting in March 2020, 90% of the workforce 
worked from home and most continue to do so. All services were successfully 
maintained including telephone services; 
 

(f) NRB is financially stable with a low risk profile and no outstanding loans, and is 
forecasting a profit for 2021/22. A risk register is reviewed monthly and annually 
by the Board; 
 

(g) NRB has a place in the market due to its stability of resource and skills, and 
existing customers have confidence in the company and return. It would like to 
build more of a visible commercial presence with further marketing and website 
development. 

 
During discussion and in response to questions, the following points were raised: 
 
(h) NRB currently has no Shareholder Representative on its Board; 

 

Page 4



Companies Governance Executive Committee - 18.01.22 

3 

(i) new technology is currently being introduced that will align with NCC’s self-service 
portal for the first time. Other new technology such as chat-bots for online advice 
are also being considered; 
 

(j) NRB has always had a strong relationship with the advice sector and will refer 
customers where necessary. Early intervention is becoming increasingly 
beneficial to avoid debt recovery measures; 
 

(k) the Director of NRB attends some working groups at NCC but is not invited to 
more senior discussions such as Directors’ Forums. Regular meetings between 
the Directors of NCC owned companies and NCC senior officers should be 
facilitated so that messages are disseminated and knowledge is shared.  

 
Resolved to 
 

(1) record the thanks of the Committee to Ms Black for her attendance and 
informative presentation; 
 

(2) explore the possibility of meetings for Council-owned company directors 
to meet together and with Council officers. 

 
56  Exclusion of the public 

 
The Committee agreed to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of 
the remaining items in accordance with Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the basis that having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information, as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, as the 
sensitive nature of the business affairs under consideration could, if made public, 
prejudice the ability of the companies concerned to operate effectively in a 
competitive market. 
 
57  Council owned company discussion - Nottingham Revenues and 

Benefits Ltd 
 

This item does not contain any decisions that are eligible for call-in. 
 
The Committee received a presentation by Lisa Black, Director of Operations at 
Nottingham Revenues and Benefits Ltd. 
 
58  Council owned companies - financial update 

 
This item does not contain any decisions that are eligible for call-in. 
 
Ian Edward, Strategic Advisor for Companies, presented the report, updating the 
Committee on the latest position in respect of Council owned companies. 
 
Resolved to note the update. 
 
Reason for recommendation: 
To ensure the sub-committee understands the current financial position of the group 

Page 5



Companies Governance Executive Committee - 18.01.22 

4 

of companies of Nottingham City Council and any risks highlighted in the report for 
action. 
 
Other options considered: 
None. 
 
59  Exempt Minutes 

 
The Committee agreed the exempt minutes of the last meeting held on 21 December 
2021 as a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 6



 

 
2023 
 

  21 March No April meeting   

 
P 
U 
B 
L 
I 
C 
 

Company presentation - Tramlink    

 
 
 
 

E 
X 
E 
M 
P 
T 
 
 

Company presentation - Tramlink    

Companies financial update    

As required: 

 
Significant change in existing company plans 

 

 
Approval of new company business case / formation/ Governance Proposals 

 

 
 
 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Work Programme
	8 Exempt minutes
	9 Council owned companies - financial update
	Exempt item CGEC Financial summary position report 21-2-2022
	Feb 23 - Exempt item appendix 1 NIC ltd
	Feb 23 - Exempt item appendix 2 NCT
	Feb 23 - Exempt item appendix 3 NCH Ltd
	Feb 23 - Exempt item appendix 4 NRB
	Feb 23 - Exepmt item appendix 5 Blueprint
	Feb 23 - Exepmt item appendix 6 Futures
	Feb 23 - Exepmt item appendix 7 Tramlink project board update
	Feb 23 - Exempt item appendix 8 conflicts proposal
	Feb 23 - Exempt item appendix 9 checklist of companies governance
	Feb 23 - Exempt item appendix 10 Governance workplan




Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 

Companies Governance Executive Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 21 February 2023 from 3.03 pm - 4.07 
pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Adele Williams (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Audra Wynter 
 

Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Kevin Barr - Finance Manager, Companies 
Ross Brown - Corporate Director for Finance & Resources 
Ian Edward - Strategic Advisor for Companies 
Michael Hainge - Director of Commercial Procurement 
Frank Jordan - Corporate Director for Communities, Environment and 

Resident Services. 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
71  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Neghat Khan – on leave 
Councillor Linda Woodings – personal reasons 
 
72  Declarations of Interest 

 
In the interests of transparency, Councillor David Mellen declared that he is a director 
of Blueprint. 
 
73  Minutes 

 
The correct minutes were not included with the agenda due to an administrative error 
and they will be agreed at the next meeting. 
 
74  Work Programme 

 
As Nottingham City Homes were unable to attend this meeting, the Committee 
agreed to invite them to the March meeting. The Work Programme will be updated for 
the new municipal year with the following meeting being May 2023. 
 
75  Council owned company discussion - Nottingham City Homes 

 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda 
 
76  Exclusion of the public 



Companies Governance Executive Committee - 21.02.23 

2 

 
The Committee resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining items in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, under Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraph 3, on the basis that, having regard to 
all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining an exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
77  Council owned company discussion - Nottingham City Homes 

 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda 
 
78  Exempt minutes 

 
The correct exempt minutes were not included with the agenda due to an 
administrative error and they will be agreed at the next meeting. 
 
79  Council owned companies - financial update 

 
This item does not contain any decisions that are eligible for call-in. 
 
Ian Edward, Strategic Advisor for Companies, presented the report, updating the 
Committee on the latest position in respect of Council owned companies 
 


